

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/17/2020 9:33 AM
NO. 53937-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

SHAITAYA MARIE JUSTICE MCCOOL, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NOS. 19-1-00042-06,
19-1-01609-06, 19-1-01645-06, 19-1-01746-06 and 19-1-01892-06

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying McCool’s Request for a DOSA Sentence. 1
- II. The State agrees the Judgment and Sentence should be amended to strike the portion which indicates the defendant’s LFOs shall bear interest..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

- I. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying McCool’s Request for a DOSA Sentence. 2
- II. The State agrees the Judgment and Sentence should be amended to strike the portion which indicates the defendant’s LFOs shall bear interest..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 121 Wash.App. 792, 90 P.3d 1138 (2004).....	3
<i>State v. Conners</i> , 90 Wash.App. 48, 950 P.2d 519 (1998)	3
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Garcia–Martinez</i> , 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)	3, 4
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Hender</i> , 180 Wash.App. 895, 324 P.3d 780 (2014).....	3, 5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 171 Wn.App. 52, 286 P.3d 83 (2012)	7

Statutes

RCW 10.82.090(1).....	8
RCW 9.94A.660.....	3
RCW 9.94A.660(1).....	5
RCW 9.94A.660(3).....	3

Rules

GR 14.1	5
---------------	---

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 196 Wn.App. 1059 (2016)	5, 6, 8
